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2/ e — sEcTIoN & SECTION 5 EMBEOMENT FOR I BOLTS, UNO F7 O ‘/‘1{/\\& .
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TYPICAL UNIT—

ELECTRICAL PANEL
LOCATION MAY VARY

METER BASE AND

MAIN DISCONNECT--
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ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN

3 EACH 4350 AL
IN 20° WIN PYC CONDUIT

\
WIRE SIZE EXCEEDS NEC 220 e
CALCULATED LOAD. CU WATER LINE

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK WILL COMPLY WTH THE REOQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 27 0BC AND THE
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE NFPA 70, 0BC APPROVED EDITION AND IS SUBJECT 1O THE APPROVAL
OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

2. AL WIRING SHALL BE TYPE THHN OR THWEXTERIOR) COPPER, COMPLYING NEC ARTICLE 310,

AND WHL BE NO SMALLER THAN AWG f12. CONDUCTORS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMPACITY

RATINGS AS SCHEDULED ™ NEC TABLE 310-16, AND PROVIDED WITH COMPLYING OVER CURRENT
ON.

PROTECTH
3. ALL WIRING IN EMT OR PVC CONDUIT. OPTIONAL MC CABLE WHERE PERMITTED BY NEC.
4IRS YSIEM ONDNG PERMINATIGN PER NLC 380 97 SHALL BE FROVIDLEE L OR TLEEFHONE

SERVICES: SERWICES EMPLOYING ANTENNAS: AND CABLE TELEWISION SERVICES

5. THE CLEARANCLS REQUIRED PLR NEC SLCTION 110-26 SHALL BE MAINTAINED ABOUT THEL
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

6. BRANCH CIRCU'T CONDUCTORS WL HAVE AN AMPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM
LOAD 10 BE SERVED. [N ADDITION. CONDUCTORS OF MULTI-QUTLET BNANCH CIRCUITS SUFPLYING
RICFPTACIFS WILL HAVE AN AMPACITY NOT LESS THAN THF RATING OF THF RRANCH CIRCUIT.
SECTION 210-19(A) NFIPA 70 LISTED IN OBC APPENDIX A

7. BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS AND EQUIPMENT WiLL BC PROTECTED 8Y OVER CURRLN?
PROTECTIVE DEVISES HAVMING A RATING OR SETTING (1) NOT EXCEEDING THAT SPECIFIED IN SECTION
240-3 FOR CONDUCTORS; (2) NOT EXCEEDING THAT SPECIIED IN THE APPUCABLE ARTICLES
REFERENCED IN SECTION 240-2 FOR EQUIPMENT, AND {3) AS PROVIDED FOR OUTLET DEVISES N
SECTION 210-21. SECTON 210-20 NFIPA 70 LISTED IN OBC APPENDIX A.

8. LOCATE DISCONNECTS WITHIN 3 OF EQUIPMENT,

ELECTRICAL 5ymBoLS

SINGLE-POLE SWITCH, MOUNT AT 487 AFF
Bgr GROUND-FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPT DUPLEX RECEPTACLES

og GROUND-FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPT DUPLEX RECEPTACLES
WITH WATERPROOF COVER

bued  4' INDUSTRIAL FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, 2 BULBS @ 54W HO

WITH REMOTE HEAD. WIRE AHEAD OF SWTCHES

MEANS OF EGRESS WLUMINATION TO CONFORM O OBC SECTION 1006 AND
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THAT COMPUES WTH
OBC 1006.3, TO ASSURE CONTINUED HLUMINATION FOR NOT LESS THAN 90
MINUTES.IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS. THE LIGHTING SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE
BATIERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON—SITE GENERATOR. THE
ISP:_S(;'#L&'A;I%ZU THE POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE (N ACCORDANCE WITH 0BC

~§ 23 WALL FLUORESCENT UGHY FIXTURE/S0 CFM EXHAUST VENT TO THE OUTSIDE

-

ALL OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT TO BE NEMA 3R

. TYPICAL UNITS OF 8

400 AMP METER & GUTIER
FUSED DISCONNECT /
NEMA 3R,
] UNITS ARE_ESTIMATED
0 OPERATE AT 20
=l " AMPS PER UNIT,
- 19 | ADDIMON LOADS 10
o o g8 VETER B tces| APLTDS

T,
N\_3-# AL & 1-#B CU GRND
IN 1" PVC CONDUIT

A4 METAL FRAVE TO HAVE BOND TO
A GROLUND PER NEC ARTICLE 250.

GROUNDS PER NEC 250 #3/0 COPPER, 100" MAXIMUM SPACING,

TE YO §7X10° COPPER ROD IN GROUND
AND TE 10 20' LONG g4 MIN. REBAR
GROUND ROD IN FOUNDATION PER NEC
250.524(3)

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATION

1 conductors per phase utilizing a #350 Aluminum conductor will fimit
the vollage arop to 2.96% or less when supplying 200.0 omps for 200
feet on a 208 wvolt system.

For Engineermg information Only:

250.0 Amps Roted ampecily of selected conductor

0.066 Ohms Resistance (Ohms per 1000 feet)

0.04 Ohms Reactorice (Ohms per 1000 feet)

6.24 volts maximum ofiowabie volloge drop ot 3%

6.147. Actual voltoge drop loss ol 2.96%Z tor the circuit

0.9 Power Factor

DATE
3134
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C-18

; C-22

GAS METER—

c-17

————

c-21

HEATING AND VENTILATION PLAN

4] ) 16"

——

GAS FIRE UNIT HEATER

Y 100,000 BYUH, 80X+ EFFL
“—4" CONCENTRIC EXHAUST/VENT THRU ROOF

SUSPEND FROM PURLINS (SEE DETAIL)
TYPICAL OF 8 LOCATIONS

, APPROVED BLACK STANDARD PIPING, ASTM A53
/ WTH APEROVED FITTINGS & CONNECHONS
/AL PIPING TO BE PRESSURE TESTED PER CODE

; —VALVE

GAS
APPUANCE

\ \-UNION
\'-E' LONG DIRT LEG

6AS CONNECTION DETAIL

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCCRDANCE WATH IT'S UNDERWRITER APPROVAL, THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND, GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

HVAC NOTES & SYMBOLS

1. MECHANICAL FQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WTH IT'S
UNDERWRITER APPROVAL, THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND, GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

2. MOTOR VEMICLE OPERATMION PER OBC M-50213: THIS BUILDING SHALL NOT BE
USED FOR THE REPAIR CF MOTOR VEHICLES. MOTOR VEMICLES SHALL NOT BE
OPERATED WITHIN THE BUILDING EXCEPT FOR DURATION NECESSARY TO MOVE THE
VEHICLE IN AND OUY OF THE BUILDING.

wmemee ELECTRIC BASEBOARD HEATER, 250 WATTS PER FOOT
— 23 WALL FLUORESCENY UGHT FIXTURE/SC CFM EXHAUST VENT TO THE OUTSIDE

NATURAL VENTILATION PER OMC 402

ORIT AR [ 4% PEA[OPENABLE AREX OS]
B, o s 126|345 v
B9, B20 2100 |84 M5 Y
B2y, B22 2628 [10% 273 Ad

2 EACH UNI-STRUT P100
./ ¥ IN FRONY, 1 IN BACK
WITH 2 EACH #1C SCREWS @ PURUN CONNECTION

TTSJ AL THREAD
3 REQUIRED (2 IN FRONT,
1IN BACK)

- -SUSPENDED UNIT HEATER
200 LES MAX

UNIT HEATER SUPPORT DETAIL

4198864144

1275 Hathaway Road
Buliville, OH 44813
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| HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE DRAWING ACCURATELY SHOWS EACH BUILDING
AS BUILT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
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DOOR, WINDOW & ROOM FINISH NOTES

uw;m%imswmmrmumsﬂtmvmmusxm
WM (GRESS 15 10 BE MATE WTMOUT THE USE OF A &Y OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGL OR EFFORT.
3, LOCXS, DEWCES ON i

PULLS, LATCHE!

ML USE OF MAWUALLY OMERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR SUWFACL HOLTS IS MHOWSITED (PER OKC 1003.3)

HFKLMLMMMI: (USE_GROUPS 1. UNSPRRXLERED.
NTERIOK WAL AND CEIUNG FINISH SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER THAN THAT
[

SPECH
WAREMUSE: CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 78--200; SMOXE-DEVELOMED 0-430 PER ASTM £684

TIGNS WHCH DESKNATE PRRMAMNT HOOM AND SPACT {ACCESSIBLE RCST RUOMS & PARKING
SPACES) OR PROVIOL DECTIONS OR IWORMATION ABOUT FUNCTIONAL SPACTS OF THF
BUILDNG SHALL COMPLY WTH ICC/ANT.

BARMIOOM WALLS' USE UISTURE RESISTAKT DRYWAIL FROM FLOOR 1O 4 ABOVF FLOOR ON
WALLS WHERE (OCATID WITWW 2 FETT OF PLUGBING FIXTURES,  PRIME AND PAINT 1G
A NONABSOREEWT SLRFACT 8" RUBSR COW BASL

DOOR SCHEDULE

@) 3'x7 EXTERIOR METAL DOOR. LEVER MANDLL, CLOSER
INSULATFD & WFATHFR SFA_ED
@ 24'X20° OVERHEAD DOOR, INSULATED & WEATHER SEALED

@) 37 INTERIOR METAL DOOR, LEVER HANDLE

FINISH FLOOR

\ - THRESHOLD
—OPTIONAL §* NOTCH

DOOR THRESHOLD DETAIL

oA
L/ Vakd
;/24GA STANDING SEAM METAL ROCF PANEL
/‘ 6" FBERGLASS INSULATION (R13)
{ /WTH WMP-10 FACING
[ METAL PURLING WITH REVIEW
[  CONTINUOUS THERMAL BLOCKS {R7)
H i/ 1
REVISION
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PLUMBING PLAN
[ : 16’
CALLED
NORTH

M
ROOF

PLUMBING ISOMETRIC

LEGEND.

CO~CLEAN OuT
LAV-LAVATORY
WC—WATER CLOSET

1273 Hathaway Road
Beitvitle, ON 44813
419-806-4144

RECEIVE OiL OR CONTAMINATES.

FLOOR DRAINS HAVE BEEN ADDED AT YME REQUEST OF DAYE
TRACY BUHROW, OTTAWA COUNTY BUILDING OFFICIAL, 12/417
EMAJL DATED 3-23-2016. FLOOR DRAINS ARE NOT TO

WHERE URINAL iS PROVIDED AT LEAST 1 SHMALL BE
HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE WITH ELONGATED RIM 17" AFF

AND FLUSH CONTROL 447 AFF.

PLUMBING NOTES
ALL PLUMBING WORK TO CONFORM TO THE OHIO PLUMBING CODE

(OPC) AND CHAPTER 29 OF THE OBC.

THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL AlL DRAWS,
SUPPLY LINES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND APPUIANCES AS SHOWN ON
THE PLANS AND PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

WATER SERVICE AND DISTRIBUTION PIPE MATERIAL AND AITTINGS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OPC TABLE 605.3, 605.4, 605.5. ALL SUPPLY
UNES TO BE PROTECTED FROM WATER HAMMER,

THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SMALL BE GRADED TO PERMIT
DRAINAGE OF ALL PIPING AT SERWVICE VALVES OR FIXTURES PROTECT
HOSE 28BS AND PLUMBING LINES FROM FREEZING

AT LOCATIONS WHERE WATER IS SUPPLIED FOR WASHING PURPOSES,
WATER SHALL BE TEMPERED AND SUPPLIED THOUGH A WATER
TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE THAT CONFORMS TQ ASSE 1070 AND
SHALL LIMIT THE TEMPERED WATER TO A MAXIMUM OF 110 DEGREES F

PER OPC 607.1.

SUPPLY AND INSTALL 16 GAGE COVER PLATES TO PROTECT LINES o
FROM PUNCTURE. CONSULT ENGINEER PRIOR TO CUTTING ANY h

STRUCTURAL MEMBER.

BUILDING SEWER DRAIN & FITTINGS SHALL BE ABS, CAST IRON OR

REVIEW

REVISION
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TrAYA

4 N

PVC ASTM-F 1488 SCHEDULE 40. MAINTAIN A MINHAUM SLOPE OF
1/8" PER FOOY FOR 3" TO 6”9 PIPES. WHERE BUILDING SEWER IS
LOCATE WATHIN 10° OF WATER SERVICE, PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE PVC

/ \
PRELIMINARY]

§O7 FOR CONSTRUCTION

SCH 40 ASTM F 1488 WITH APPROVED FITIINGS OR APPROVED EQUAL \ /

PER OPC SECTION 603 THRU 605
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ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION:

I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE DRAWING ACCURATELY SHOWS EACH BUILDING
AS BUILT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
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G-1?-298

JOSHUA J. O'NEIL, P.E.
OHIO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NO. 69263

DATE

CONDOMINIUM
SEVENTH AMENDMENT

LOCATED IN PART OF LOT 03, SECTION 04, DANBURY
TOWNSHIP, OTTAWA COUNTY, OHIO.
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ELECTRICAL PANEL -+

VETER BASL AND 7
MAN DISCONNECT -

|
i
i

C-25
45'x 63'
e}

p:?

ELECTRICAL PLAN

CALLED °=EE
NORTH

16

200 AMP METFR &
FUSEC GSC?W!CV

W 2N WC

WRE SIZE EXCEEDS NEC 220

CALCULATED LOAD.

ELECTRICAL NOTES

VAL HIECIFICAL WORK WL COMPIY WM THE REGUREMENTS OF CHAMIER 27 0fE AND THE
NATIONAL 1118 0CAL Capt HEEA /0 (N0 APENOVE L FENION. AND 1 PAiN R E D 100 TR ARIIval
OCCINE LOCAE ADIIONEL Y HAVING RPN HON

2. ALL WIRING SHAU BL TYPE THHN OR THWEXTERIOR) COPPER, COMPLYING NEC ARTICLE 310,
AND WILL BE NO SMALLER THAN AWG #12  CONDUCTORS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMPACITY
RAYI;CEGS"&? SCHEDULED IN NEC TABLE 310~16, AND PROVIDED WITH COMPLYING OVER CURRENT
PROTEC

3. ALL WHRING IN EMT OR PVC CONDINT. OPTIONAL MC CABLE WHERE PERMITTED BY NEC.

4. INTERSYSTEM BONDING TERMINATION PER NEC 250,97 SMALL BE PROVIDED FOR TELEPHONE
SERVICES; SERVICES EMPLOYING ANTENNAS, AND CABLE TELEWVISION SERVICES.

£ THE CLEARANCES REQURED PER NEC SECTION 110-26 SHALL BE MANTAINED ABOUY THE
ELECTRICAL EQUIPENT.

6. BRANCH ORGJIY CMDLCIWS WL HAVE AN AMPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN THE MAXmUM
LOAD TO 60 SERVCD W AODIMON, CONDUCTORS CF MULN-OUTLET BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING
RECFPTACLES WILL HAVL AN AMPACITY NOT LESS THAN THE RATING OF THL BRANCH CIRCWIT.
SECTION 210-19(A) NFIPA 70 USTED IN OBC APPENDIX A,
7 BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS AND EQUIPMENT Wil BE PROTECTED BY OVER CURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVISES HAVING A RAMNG OR SETTING (1) NOT EXCLEDING THAY SPECITED IN SCCTION
240~3 FOR CONDUCTORS: (2) NOT EXCEEDING THAT SPECFIED IN THL APPLICABLE ARTICLES

ICED IN SECTION 240-2 FOR EQUIPMENT, AND (3) AS PRO\ADE‘ 'Oﬁ OUTLEY DEVISES IN
SECTION 210-21  SECTION 210-20 NFWPA 70 LISTED IN ORC APPENDH

8. LOCATE DISCONNECTS WITHIN 3' OF EQUIPMENT.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

$  SINGLE-POLE SWITCH, MOUNT AT 48" AFF
O, GROUND-FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPT DUPLEX RECEPTACLES

Gyn  GROUND-FAULT CURRENT INTERRUPY DUPLEX RECEPTACLES
T ownowa COVER

St 4" [NDUSTRIAL FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE, 2 BULBS @ 54W HO

WITH REMOTE HEAD. WIRL AHEAD OF SWITCHES
MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION TO CONFORM TO WC SCW 1006 AND
CONNECTED 1O AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM T COMPLIES WATH

OBC 1006.3, TO ASSURE CONTINUED RLUMINATION FW NO" LESS THAN 90
MINUTESIN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, THE LIGHTING SHALL
CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE

THE
INSYAL&A“N OF THE POWER SYSTEM SMALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITM 08C
SLCNION 270

~{¥ 2} WAL FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE/S0 CFM EXHAUST VENT TO THE OUTSIDE

ALL OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL
EQUPMENT TO BE NEMA R

1

T GUTTER
I3

[—- TYPICAL UNITS OF 2

ACH 250 AL~ ../
sl |T"/\_

GROUNDS PER NEC 250 #3/0 COPPER.
TE 1O §X10 COPPER ROD IN CROUND

)
A
[PANEL UNITS ARE_ESTIMATED
70 AMPS | 70 OPERATE A} 20
MAIN BRKR | AMPS PER UNIT.
~~100A CT R , 1e ADDITION LOADS 10
{% & zsun METE gvsuc:s BE CALCULATED

L3 AL & 1-48 DU GRND
1§ Pve ConpuT

; WMETAL FRAME TO MAVE BOND 10
B GROUND PER NEC ARTICLE 250.
100" MAXIMUM SPACING.

AND TIE TO 20' LONG 24 MIN REBAR
GROUND ROD N FOUNDATION PER NEC

250.52A(3)

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

VOLYAGE DROP CALCULATION
1 conductors per phase utilizing a #350 Aluminum conductor will limit
the woltoge drop to 2.96% or less when suppiymg 200.0 omps for 200
feet on o 208 volt system,

For Engineering Information Oniy:
250.0 Amps Roled ampocity of selected conductor

0.066 Ohms Resistonce (Ohms per 1000 teel)
0.04 Onms Reoctonce {Onms per 1000 fent)
6.24 volts moximum oliowable voltage drop ot 3

3
6.947. Actuoi woltage drop loss ot 2.96% for the circuit
0.8 Power Foctor
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17 GAS~—
N

GAS METER—,

A

C-26
45'x 47'

1\ GAS FIRE UMT HEATER
1\ 50000 BILM. 60%s LFT1

* CONCENTRIC EXHAUST/VENT THRU RODF
5U9END FROM PURLINS (SEE DETAN}
TYPICAL OF B8 LOCATIONS

C-25
45'x 63'

r‘ﬂ

-4 16"

~—APPROVED BLACK STANDARD PIPING, ASTW AS3
/ WTH APPROVED FITIINGS & CONNECTIONS
/AW PIPING TO BE PRESSURE TESTED PER CODE.

/

VALVE
/

4

et

GAS
APPLIANCE

I \

Ay —UNION

\-6" LONG DRT LEG

GAS CONNECTION DETAIL

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IT'S UNDERWRITER APPROVAL, THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND. GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

HVAC NOTES & SYMBOLS

1. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHMALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WATH IT'S
UNDERWRITER APPROVAL, THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND, GOCD ENGINEERING PRACTICES.
2. MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATION PER OBC M-502.13: THIS BUILDING SMLL NOY B8E
USED FOR THE REPAIR OF MOTOR VEHICLES. MOTOR VEMICLES SHALL NO

OPERATED WITHIN THE BUILDING EXCEPT FOR DURATION NECESSARY TO MOVE THE
VEHICLE IN AND QUT OF THE BUILDING.

= 3' ELECTRIC BASEROARD HEATER, 250 WATIS PER FOO?
I 23 WALL FLUORESCENT LIGHY FIXTURE /50 CFM EXHAUST VENT TO THE OUTSIDE

NATURAL VENTILATION PER OMC 402

T WREA ST | 44 AFEAJOPENABLE AREA COMPLES
€25, €76 2475 196 [s01 1Y
N ]

~2 EACH UNI-STRUT P100

- 226" l. /

1IN FRONT, 1 IN BACK
WITH 7 EACH #1C SCREWS © PURLIN CONNECTION

—--ROOF PURLIN

_1\‘ “F ALL THR

3 RESRED (2 IN FRONT,
1IN BACK)

‘hSUSPENDED UMV HEATER
200 LBS

UNIT HEATER SUPPORT DETAIL

3
12/4/17

REVIEW

Rmsm

23

>

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTH ‘
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I HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE DRAWING ACCURATELY SHOWS EACH BUILDING
AS BUILT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.
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